
1  RESO NO. 2018-094 
FILE NO. 18-439 
 

RESOLUTION NO.  2018-094 1 
 2 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF 3 
THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING 4 
THE CITY MANAGER TO PURCHASE SODIUM 5 
HYPOCHLORITE PURSUANT TO INVITATION TO BID NUMBER 6 
150451 BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEESBURG, FLORIDA AND 7 
ODYSSEY MANUFACTURING COMPANY FLORIDA IN AN 8 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED EIGHTY THOUSAND ($80,000) 9 
DOLLARS WHICH WILL INCLUDE THE USE AND 10 
MAINTENANCE OF THREE (3) 3,000 GALLON BULK STORAGE 11 
TANKS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE 12 
ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS TO EFFECTUATE THE 13 
PURCHASE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THE FISCAL YEAR 2018-14 
2019 BUDGET; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 15 

 16 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 23-8(6) “Exception to Bid Requirements” of the City of 17 

Hallandale Beach (“City”) Code, the City Manager is authorized to use competitive bids and formal 18 

contracts from other entities when the best interests of the City would be served, subject to the 19 

requirement that any purchase in excess of $50,000 requires City Commission approval; and 20 

 21 

 WHEREAS, sodium hypochlorite is used as a disinfectant to help maintain bacteria-free 22 

water in the City’s on-site water storage and in the City-wide distribution system; and 23 

 24 

WHEREAS, the City Commission of Leesburg, Florida awarded Invitation to Bid No. 25 

150451 to Odyssey Manufacturing Company (“Odyssey”) for the purchase of sodium 26 

hypochlorite, valid until September 30, 2018, which was recently renewed for an additional three 27 

year term through September 30, 2021 at a fixed price of $0.56 with no fuel surcharges, delivery 28 

fees or other charges; and 29 

 30 

WHEREAS, on October 4, 2017, the City Commission adopted Resolution No. 2017-118 31 

authorizing the purchase of sodium hypochlorite for FY 2017-2018 from Odyssey pursuant to ITB 32 

Number 150451 between the City of Leesburg, Florida and Odyssey. Odyssey agreed to furnish, 33 

install and maintain three (3) 3,000 gallon sodium hypochlorite bulk storage tanks (“tanks”) inside 34 

the existing concrete containment at the City’s Water Treatment Plant at no charge; and 35 

 36 

WHEREAS, at the end of two years of sodium hypochlorite service, the City will own the 37 

tanks and the associated piping at no charge. In the interim, Odyssey will perform any required 38 

maintenance on or replacements to the tanks; and  39 



2  RESO NO. 2018-094 
FILE NO. 18-439 
 

WHEREAS, the City Administration concludes that it is in the best interest of the City of 40 

Hallandale Beach to utilize the City of Leesburg’s contract with Odyssey to purchase sodium 41 

hypochlorite priced at $0.56 per gallon in an amount not to exceed eighty thousand dollars 42 

($80,000) for Fiscal Year 2018-2019, and to authorize the continued use and maintenance of the 43 

tanks. 44 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF 45 

THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA:  46 

 47 

 SECTION 1. City Manager Authorization.  The Mayor and City Commission hereby 48 

authorize the City Manager to purchase sodium hypochlorite from Odyssey pursuant to ITB 49 

Number 150451 between the City of Leesburg, Florida and Odyssey in an amount not to exceed 50 

eighty thousand ($80,000) dollars, and to authorize the continued use and maintenance of three 51 

(3) 3,000 gallon bulk storage tanks. The City Manager is authorized to take all necessary actions 52 

to implement the project as provided for in the fiscal year 2018-2019 budget.  53 

 54 

 SECTION 2.  Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its 55 

passage and adoption.  56 

 57 
APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 17th  day of September, 2018. 58 

 59 
 60 
       ____________________________ 61 
       KEITH S. LONDON 62 

MAYOR 63 
SPONSORED BY: CITY ADMINISTRATION 64 
 65 
ATTEST:   66 
 67 
 68 
____________________________________ 69 
JENORGEN GUILLEN 70 
CITY CLERK  71 
 72 
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY  73 
FORM 74 
 75 
 76 
____________________________________  77 
JENNIFER MERINO 78 
CITY ATTORNEY  79 


